COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
County of Henrico

Annual Contract for Fire Hose, Nozzle and Ladder Testing
Contract No. 2418A
Amendment No. 1
October 23, 2023

Whereas, the County of Henrico, V irginia (the “County”) and National Hose Testing Specialties
(“Contractor™) entered into Contract No. 2418A (the “Contrac(”) dated October 11, 2022 to provide Fire
Hose, Nozzle and Ladder Testing Services when needed and requested by the County: and,

Whereas, the original Contract term was from October 1, 2022, to September 30, 2023; and,

Whereas, the Contract authorizes four renewals, each with one-year terms; and

Whereas, although the parties did not formally renew the Contract in wriling by September 30, 2023, the
parties have treated the Contract as renewed for the term beginning Oclober [, 2023, and ending Septernber
30, 2024, and the parties wish to confirm and ratify such renewal; and

Whereas, Contractor agreed to renew the Contract with a proposed 39% increase in Contract pricing; and

Now, therefore, the parties agree to renew and amend the Contract as follows:

1. The Contract is hereby renewed for an additional one-year term beginning October 1, 2023 and
ending September 30, 2024.

~

During the renewal term, Contract pricing will increase by 39% as shown in Exhibit A, which is
hereby incorporated by refererice.

3. All other provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

In witness whereof, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract to be executed by the
following duly authorized individuals:

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page to follow]

Page 1 of 3



National Hose Testing Specialties County of Henrico, Virginia

1572 SE IHowe Street P.O. Box 90775
Dallas, OR 973 Henrico, VA 23273-0775
— /
P, A Clo 25—
Signaturd Oscar Knott, CPP, CPPO, VCO
Purchasing Director
T =
Lt o g/vu\/L @,’,) MARL 2L ) )
Printed Name and Title D) JC /%2 [Z3
Date '
[O= 26~ 2023
Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant County Attorney

10-30-23

Date

Page20of3



Exhibit A

Price Schedule — Contract 2418A

New Term Pricing

1 Fire Hose Testing Per Foot 121,000 $0.44 $53,240
2 Ground Ladder Testing | Per Foot 2,300 $3.75 $8,625
Total to test Fire Hose and Ladders for FY24 $61,865

* Quantities Updated Per Division of Fire

Page3of 3



VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION (8CC)
REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Contractor: National Hose Testing Specialties, Inc., an Oregon domestic business corporation

L] is a corporation or other business entity with the following SCC identification number:
-OR-

L1 is not a corporation, limited liability company, limited partnership, registered limited liability
partnership, or business trust ~-QR-

[ is an out-of-state business entity that does not regularly and continuously maintain as part of its
ordinary and customary business any employees, agents, offices, facilities, or inventories in
Virginia (not counting any employees or agents in Virginia who merely solicit orders that require
acceptance outside Virginia before they become contracts, and not counting any incidental
presence of the Contractor in Virginia that is needed in order to assemble, maintain, and repair
goods in accordance with the contracts by which such goods were sold and shipped into Virginia
from Contractor’s out-of-state location) -OR-

Gé an out-of-state business entity that is including an opinion of legal counsel which accurately
and completely discloses the undersigned Contractor’s current contacts with Virginia and
describes why whose contacts do not constitute the transaction of business in Virginia within the
meaning of § 13.1-757 or other similar provisions in Titles 13.1 or 50 of the Code of Virginia.

Form completed by:

o

'I‘itle:mw ‘\,}l;‘-m/‘————"‘
- N

Date: {0~ 2¢-2%

Contract; Annual Contract for Fire Hose, Nozzle and Ladder Testing, Contract No. 24184, Amendment No. |



